
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 
Date and Time :- Friday 13 May 2022 at 1.00 p.m. 

Venue:- Rotherham Town Hall, Moorgate Street, Rotherham. 

Membership:- Councillors Bird, Browne, Castledine-Dack, Z. 
Collingham, Cooksey, Cowen, Cusworth (Chair), Griffin, 
Hughes, Pitchley (Vice-Chair), and Yasseen 

Contact Dawn Mitchell, Governance Advisor 
Dawn.mitchell@rotherham.gov.uk 

 
The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and there are 
reports attached which give more details. 
 
Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the 
meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence.  
  

To receive the apologies of any Panel Member who is unable to attend the 
meeting. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest  
  

To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on 
the agenda. 

 
3. Exclusion of the press and public  
  

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda. 

 
4. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th February, 2022 (Pages 3 - 7) 
  

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting of the Corporate Parenting 
Panel held on 15th February, 2022, and approve them as a true and correct 
record of the proceedings. 

 
5. Corporate Parenting Panel Terms of Reference (Pages 9 - 13) 
  
 
6. Independent Reviewing Service Annual Report 2020-2021 (Pages 15 - 54) 
  
 
7. Quarter 3 Corporate Parenting Performance (Pages 55 - 67) 
  



 
8. Urgent Business  
  

To determine any item which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 

 
9. Date and Time of Future Meetings  
 Tuesday, 14th June, 2022 

 
  13th September 
 
  13th December 
 
  28th March, 2023 
 
Time and venue to be agreed 

 

 
Sharon Kemp, 
Chief Executive.   
  
 
 



1 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 15/02/22 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
Tuesday 15 February 2022 

 
Present:-  Councillor Cusworth (Chair); Councillors Bird, Browne, Castledine-Dack, Z. 
Collingham, Cooksey, Griffin, and Pitchley; Pete Douglas, Catherine Hall, Anne 
Hawke, Tina Hohn, Suzanne Joyner, Sharon Sandell and Rebecca Wall. 
 
Lisa Duvalle and 6 representatives of the Looked After Children’s Council were in 
attendance for Minute No. 31 (LAC Council Update). 
 
Sam Keighley and Kathryn Mudge, South Yorkshire Sports Foundation, and Zoe 
Oxley and Chris Siddall (RMBC) were in attendance for Minute No. 32 (Leisure 
Cards for LAC and Leaving Care). 
 
Councillor Sheppard, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion) was in attendance at the 
invitation of the Chair for Minute No. 32 (Leisure Cards for LAC and Leaving Care). 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Lynda Briggs, Lee Durrant, Paul 
Woodcock, Laura Gough, Emma Ellis and David McWilliams. 
 
28.  

  
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
23rd November, 2021. 
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23rd 
November, 2021,  be approved as a correct record of proceedings. 
 

29.  
  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest made at the meeting. 
 

30.  
  
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for Minute No. 
32 (LAC Council Update) and Minute No. 33 (Leisure Cards for LAC and 
Leaving Care) as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the Paragraph 1 (information relating to any individual) of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

31.  
  
LAC COUNCIL UPDATE  
 

 The Chair confirmed that the recording had stopped prior to introducing 
this agenda item.  
 
Consideration was then given t
[...]
ee leisure passes” it was often something 
very targeted e.g. swimming lessons and not a full free pass.  Those 
that were free were geared towards a particular age group 

 

 Offering a free pass would not automatically mean that all young 
people would take up the opportunity 

 

 Worthwhile to follow up the survey the LAC Council was undertaking 
to establish what activities the young people wanted to access and 
what could be done to make it as easy as possible to do so 

 

 There may be a whole range of activities the young people did not 
know about, however, they had been clear in their request for 
swimming 

 

 If the young people were asking for something that could not be 
delivered then an explanation should be provided as to why and what 
could be delivered should be delivered as quickly as possible 

 

 Care/safeguarding arrangements for the young people accessing 
facilities also needed to be taken into consideration 

 
Resolved:- 
 
(1)  That the update be noted. 
 
(2)  That the proposal to offer a free leisure pass for swimming and gym 
access be processed as quickly as possible. 
 
(3)  That the LAC Council be requested to extend an invite to Rebecca 

Page 6



5 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 15/02/22 

Wall, Zoe Oxley, Chris Siddall, Councillors Cusworth and Sheppard to 
attend a meeting to follow up on the survey (previous Minute No. 32 
refers). 
 

33.  
  
URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 There was no urgent business to discuss. 
 

34.  
  
DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:-  That a further meeting be held on Tuesday, 29th March, 
2022, commencing at 5.00 p.m. in Rotherham Town Hall. 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

Public Report 
Corporate Parenting Panel 

 
Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting  
Corporate Parenting Panel – 13 May 2022 
 
Report Title 
Corporate Parenting Terms of Reference  

 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
No 
 
Strategic 
[...]
Reviewing Officers (IRO) Service  
Lee.durrant@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) Affected 
Borough-Wide 
 
Report Summary 
The attached report gives an overview of IRO activity during the year 2020-21 with 

forward planning for 2021-22.  

Recommendation 
The panel is asked to receive this report as for information and discussion.  

 
List of Appendices Included 
 
Appendix 1  IRO Annual Report 2020-21 

 
Background Papers 
None 
 
Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
 
Council Approval Required  
No 
 
Exempt from the Press and Public 
No 

Page 15 Agenda Item 6

mailto:Lee.durrant@rotherham.gov.uk


IRO Annual report 2020-21 

Error! Reference source not found.  
1. Background 

 
The IRO annual report is a statutory requirement providing an update on the 
breadth of IRO activity within the year. The annual report should be presented to 
the Council. It will also be published via the RMBC website.  

 
2. Key Issues 
 
2.1 The report reflects the work undertaken by IRO Service between April 2020 to 

March 2021, detailing key performance figures and how the service meets its 
stated aims and responsibilities to Looked After Children. The report also 
includes children’s views on the service that they receive and actions for the 
service and wider system for the year ahead.  

3. Options considered and recommended proposal 
  
3.1 The attached report is for consideration and review by Corporate Parenting 

Panel. 
 

 
4. Consultation on proposal 
 
4.1 The report is for information and further discussion at Corporate Parenting Panel.  
 
5. Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision 
 
5.1 This report will be shared at Corporate Parenting Panel on the 13th of May 2022. 

The report includes a clear action plan with timelines for delivery.  
 

6. Financial and Procurement Advice and Implications (to be written by the 
relevant Head of Finance and the Head of Procurement  on behalf of s151 
Officer) 

 
6.1 There a
[...]
acement moves and to raise challenge were 
necessary.  

Looked After Children will 
have access to Health 
support 

 IROs will ensure dental checks are discussed at every 
review and escalations raised where required. The 
IRO manager will seek clarification as to the plan to 
address the backlog via the AC (Physical & Emotional 
Health) Workstream. 

Page 53



 

Lee Durrant 

IRO Service Manager 

Rotherham MBC Children’s Services  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 54



 
Public Report 

Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting  
Corporate Parenting Panel – 13 May 2022 
 
 
Report Title 
Corporate Parenting Performance Report – Qtr 3 2021/22 
 
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
No 
 
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
Suzanne Joyner, Strategic Director of Children and Young People's Services 
 
 
Report Author(s) 
 
Sharon Sandell, Head of Children in Care 
sharon.sandell@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Rebecca Harrison, Performance Officer 
rebecca.harrison@rotherham.gov.uk  
 
 
Ward(s) Affected 
Borough-Wide 
 
 
Report Summary 
This report provides a summary of performance for key performance indicators across 
the Looked After Children (LAC) services. It should be read in conjunction with the 
accompanying performance data reports, Appendix 1 which provides performance on a 
page giving an overview of the services performance in comparison to the same period 
2020-21 and Appendix 2 which provides trend data, graphical analysis, and 
benchmarking data against national and statistical neighbour averages where possible. 
 
 
Recommendations 

1. The panel is asked to receive this report with the accompanying dataset 
(Appendix 2) and consider any issues arising. 
 
 
 
 

Page 55 Agenda Item 7

mailto:sharon.sandell@rotherham.gov.uk
mailto:rebecca.harrison@rotherham.gov.uk


 
Page 2 of 7 
 

 
List of Appendices Included 
 
Appendix 1  Performance on a page  
Appendix 2 Looked after children quarterly performance report – December 21 (Qtr3) 
  
 
Background Papers 
Children’s Social Care Monthly Performance Report – December 21 (Qtr3) 
 
 
Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
No 
 
 
Council Approval Required  
No 
 
 
Exempt from the Press and Public 
No 

Page 56



 
Page 3 of 7 
 

Corporate Parenting Performance Report – Qtr 3 2021/22 
  
1. Background 
  
1.1 This report provides evidence to the council’s commitment to improvement and 

providing performance information to enable scrutiny of the improvements and 
the impact on the outcomes for children and young people in care.  It should be 
read in conjunction with the accompanying performance data report which 
provides trend data, graphical analysis, and benchmarking data against national 
and statistical neighbour averages. 

1.2 Targets, including associated ‘RAG’ (red, amber, green rating) tolerances, are 
included. These have been set in consideration of available national and 
statistical neighbour benchmarking data, recent performance levels and, 
importantly, Rotherham’s improvement journey. 

1.3 Please note that all benchmarking data is as at the latest data release by the DfE 
and relates to 2020/21 outturn. 

1.4 The narrative supplied within the report has been informed by the Assistant 
Director for Children’s Services and the Head of Children in Care. 

 
2. Key Issues 
 

As stated in other recent reports, services and interventions offered by the 
council have continued to be impacted upon by Covid-19. RMBC children and 
young people’s service have worked to minimise the negative impact ensuring 
effective care planning continues to support each young person’s stability and 
progress. 

2.1 Looked After Children – In quarter 3 we saw our population of children and 
young people looked after rise (+4) to 574.  
49 children become looked after in the quarter, making the total year to date 129. 
When compared to 2020/21, there was an increase with 7 more becoming LAC 
in the quarter (42 in qtr3 2020/21). Although overall there has been 11 less year 
to date (140 ytd 2020/21). 
42 children ceased to be looked after in the quarter (151 year to date), compared 
to 41 in the quarter last year (120 year to date). This shows a significant year to 
date increase in the number of children ceasing to be LAC (+31).  
Both the positive reduction in children entering and the positive increase in 
children leaving care continues to result in an overall year on year decline in the 
number of looked after children in Rotherham to 574 children (615 – Qtr 3 
2020/21). This decrease has reduced the 10k population rate to 99.9 at the end 
of quarter 3 whereas at the same point last year it was 106.9. In comparison to 
the latest available benchmarking data (2020), 99.9 is almost in line with our 
statistical neighbour’s average of 99.4 but is still significantly higher than the 
national average of 67.0. 

2.2 Plans - At the end of the quarter, 91.3% of all looked after children plans were 
up to date, which is a slight reduction (-0.6%) in comparison to last year when it 
was 91.9% at the same point.  

Page 57



 
Page 4 of 7 
 

2.3 Placements - The percentage of looked after children in a family-based setting 
continues to be fairly consistent reaching 80.1% at the end of the quarter but 
shows a small decrease (-0.7%) when compared to the same period last year 
80.8%.  
71.3% of long-term LAC had been in a stable placement for at least 2 years at 
the end of quarter 3 showing a positive 3.3% increase when compared to the 
same period last year (68.0%). Performance continues to be positive despite the 
pressure of the Covid-19 pandemic on placements and remains above the latest 
stat neighbour (67.1%) and national averages (70%).  
Children having had 3 or more placements in the last rolling 12 months has crept 
above the latest statistical neighbour (7.8%) and national averages (9.0%) at 
9.8% (lower is better with this measure). This is also a 1% increase on 2020/21 
when there was 8.8% of children at the end of the quarter. 

2.4 In-house fostering – There were 124 in-house foster carer households 
registered at the end of the quarter in comparison to 153 (-29) last year, 
continuing the reducing trend. There has been 8 approvals year to date (20 - 
2020/21) and 31 deregistration’s (18 - 2020/21).  
A key factor in the declining number of fostering placements is that experienced 
carers who resign are often more established and are often approved for two or 
more young people. These resignations therefore can have a significant impact 
on the number of available placements for children as new carers usually start 
with an approval of only one or, less frequently, two children. 
Placement sufficiency remains a key focus and Brightsparks continue to support 
us in recruitment work. Covid-19 pressures and challenges with recruiting has 
been a national problem and the service is feeling this impact locally. 

2.5 Youth Offending – Of the 574 children and young people looked after by 
Rotherham, five were also known to the youth offending team. 
(This is a new performance measure, and the performance team are in the 
process of creating the capability to report on this historically, therefore no 
comparison to the previous quarter is currently available.) 

2.6 Adoptions – 21 children have been adopted since April 2021 and a number of 
children remain in the adoption pathway. When compared to the same period 
last year (26 adoptions 2020/21) this is a reduction of five adoptions. It is worth 
noting that at this point in 2020/21 the service was seeing an influx of adoptions 
completing following the court delays due to the Covid-19 pandemic. 23 
completed in the months September, October, November & December 2020 
alone. 
At the end of quarter 3, the A10 measure (Average number of days between a 
child becoming LAC & having an adoption placement) was 457.1 days (427.3 
days 2020/21) and the A2 measure (Average number of days between 
placement order & being matched with adoptive family) was 263.9 days (185.4 
days 2020/21). These both continue to be higher than recent years as anticipated 
due to the court delays caused by the Covid-19 pandemic and Rotherham’s 
policy is to persevere in seeking adoptive placements for all children for as long 
as it is reasonable to do so. This can inevitably impact on performance figures 
where targets are set, however, this practice gives the necessary reassurance 

Page 58



 
Page 5 of 7 
 

that the adoption service is ‘doing the right thing’ by its children by doing 
everything it can to secure permanent family placements.  

2.7 Health – The number of up-to-date health and dental checks have both 
continued to fluctuate since the start of the Covid-19 pandemic in particularly with 
dental checks being affected due to the enforced closure of most dentists or 
emergency care only being available. At the end of quarter 3 the number of up-
to-date dental checks had increased to 42.7%, in comparison to quarter 3 last 
year where 20.7% were up to date (22.0% increase). Similarly, the percentage 
of up-to-date health assessments has also increased in the quarter to 83.4% in 
comparison to 80.1% the same period last year (3.3% increase). 
84 initial health assessments have been completed since April 21 with 54 of them 
being in time (64.3%). This is 14.5% below last year when 78.8% of assessments 
had been completed in time. 

2.8 Reviews & visits – 94.7% of reviews were competed within timescales set - year 
to date, which equates to 1167 out of 1232 reviews in time. This is in comparison 
to 96.2% in the same period last year, a 1.5% decrease. 
At the end of the quarter, 96.7% of visits were up to date and within timescale of 
the national minimum standard. At the same point in 2020 97.1% were in time, 
showing a 0.4% decrease this year. 

2.9 Education – At the end of the Autumn term 2021 98.3% of LAC had a PEP 
compared to 97.9% Autumn term 2020 showing a 0.4% increase. 
Rotherham has a local standard to ensure that each PEP is of good quality and 
refreshed every term (rather than the annual minimum standard). At the end of 
the Autumn term 2021 94.1% of those LAC with a PEP had a PEP completed 
within the term, a 0.4% decrease on the Autumn term 2020 (94.5%). 

2.10 Care Leavers – At the end of quarter 3 there were 292 young people in the care 
leavers cohort which shows a reduction of 45 when compared to the same point 
in 2020 (337). 
76.0% of care leaver pathway plans were up to date at the end of quarter 3 which 
is a 3.1% improvement when compared to the same period last year (72.9%).  
The care leavers in suitable accommodation measure continues to remain fairly 
stable at 95.5% but shows a 1.5% reduction when compared to quarter 3 last 
year (97.0%). 
However, the care leavers in employment, education, and training (EET) 
measure shows a more significant 6.4% reduction year on year with 58.9% at 
the end of this quarter compared to 65.3% at the same point in 2020. Covid-19 
restrictions around attendance at work and college have not helped young 
people find routine in terms of attending college or training. Good relationships 
are in place with providers and the service is supported by Affinity. 

 
 
3. Options considered and recommended proposal 
  
3.1 The full corporate parenting performance report attached at Appendix 2 

represents a summary of performance across a range of key national and local 
indicators with detailed commentary provided by the service director. Corporate 

Page 59



 
Page 6 of 7 
 

Parenting Panel members are therefore recommended to consider and review 
this information. 

 
 
4. Consultation on proposal 
 
4.1 Not applicable  
 
 
5. Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision 
 
5.1 Not applicable  

 
 

6. Financial and Procurement Advice and Implications (to be written by the 
relevant Head of Fina
[...]

at

 a
v.

To
p 

qt
ile

 th
re

sh
ol

d

RI
A 

20
19

/2
0

2020 / 21 2021 / 22 LATEST BENCHMARKING

Av. days between placement order & adoptive family match (A2)

SN Average

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

Ja
n-

21

Fe
b-

21

M
ar

-2
1

Ap
r-

21

M
ay

-2
1

Ju
n-

21

Ju
l-2

1

Au
g-

21

Se
p-

21

O
ct

-2
1

N
ov

-2
1

De
c-

21

Ja
n-

22

Fe
b-

22

M
ar

-2
2

2020 / 21 2021 / 22

No. of care leavers

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 68


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th February, 2022
	5 Corporate Parenting Panel Terms of Reference
	6 Independent Reviewing Service Annual Report 2020-2021
	7 Quarter 3 Corporate Parenting Performance
	Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting
	Report Title
	Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?
	Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report
	Report Author(s)
	Ward(s) Affected
	Report Summary
	Recommendations
	List of Appendices Included
	Background Papers
	Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel
	Council Approval Required
	Exempt from the Press and Public
	Performance on a Page - Qtr3 2021-22 - FINAL.pdf
	Slide Number 1

	Corporate Parenting Performance Report - Dec 21 (Qtr 3) - I1.pdf
	TITLE PAGE
	SC SUMMARY
	LAC

	Corporate Parenting Performance Report - Qtr3 - I2.pdf
	Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting
	Report Title
	Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?
	Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report
	Report Author(s)
	Ward(s) Affected
	Report Summary
	Recommendations
	List of Appendices Included
	Background Papers
	Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel
	Council Approval Required
	Exempt from the Press and Public

	Corporate Parenting Performance Report - Qtr3 - I3.pdf
	Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting
	Report Title
	Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?
	Strat

Minutes of the meeting


1 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 13/05/22 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
Friday 13 May 2022 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Cusworth (in the Chair); Councillors Browne and Pitchley. 

 

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Bird, Castledine-Dack, 
Z. Collingham, Cooksey, Griffin and Yasseen.  
 
37.  

  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest made at the meeting. 
 

38.  
  
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 There was no business requiring the exclusion of the press and public. 
 

39.  
  
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 15TH FEBRUARY, 
2022  
 

 Arising from Minute No. 32 (Leisure Cards for Looked After Children and 
Leaving Care Young People), Rebecca Wall, Sharon Sandell and Chris 
Siddall had attended the LAC Council meeting in order to get a better 
understanding from them of what they were looking for in a Leisure Card. 
 
Work was taking place on exploring across the whole Council as to 
whether there were any appropriate funding resources.  A report would 
then be submitted to the appropriate Directorate Leadership Teams for 
consideration. 
 
The very minimum the young people were asking for was swimming at the 
community leisure centres; it was not just for the Local Authority but for 
the leisure centres and what they did for their communities.  Through 
conversations with them, an offer had been made to foster carers for 
swimming lessons. 
 
Pete Douglas stated that the Virtual School had been aware there was 
free gym membership available through the Big Sister Project for girls 
aged between 9-15 years (https://www.womeninsport.org/press-
release/girls-offered-free-gym-memberships-to-encourage-active-lives-as-
part-of-new-big-sister-project/).  The free 6 month membership offer 
included unlimited use of the gym and swimming pool, a selection of 
group workout classes and free access to virtual classes and resources 
through the Places Leisure Locker App. 
 
It was noted that the leisure centres had been invited to the Young 
Peoples’ Festival on 22nd July to share what they could offer. 
 
This was something that had come from the young people in Rotherham 
that wanted to be able to access services.  All Looked After Children were 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.womeninsport.org%2Fpress-release%2Fgirls-offered-free-gym-memberships-to-encourage-active-lives-as-part-of-new-big-sister-project%2F&data=05%7C01%7CDawn.Mitchell%40rotherham.gov.uk%7Ce9d89c664615417dca0a08da34dd972c%7C46fbe6fd78ae47699c1dbcea97378af6%7C0%7C0%7C637880423562407444%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=fPNJCM0vpjzVJPcdCwfg9zSZfOp2Rhjt1oyTI15BKqw%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.womeninsport.org%2Fpress-release%2Fgirls-offered-free-gym-memberships-to-encourage-active-lives-as-part-of-new-big-sister-project%2F&data=05%7C01%7CDawn.Mitchell%40rotherham.gov.uk%7Ce9d89c664615417dca0a08da34dd972c%7C46fbe6fd78ae47699c1dbcea97378af6%7C0%7C0%7C637880423562407444%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=fPNJCM0vpjzVJPcdCwfg9zSZfOp2Rhjt1oyTI15BKqw%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.womeninsport.org%2Fpress-release%2Fgirls-offered-free-gym-memberships-to-encourage-active-lives-as-part-of-new-big-sister-project%2F&data=05%7C01%7CDawn.Mitchell%40rotherham.gov.uk%7Ce9d89c664615417dca0a08da34dd972c%7C46fbe6fd78ae47699c1dbcea97378af6%7C0%7C0%7C637880423562407444%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=fPNJCM0vpjzVJPcdCwfg9zSZfOp2Rhjt1oyTI15BKqw%3D&reserved=0


CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 13/05/22 2 
 

encouraged to be part of out of school activities and part of their LAC 
review.  It was not to replace but to add value to what was already there. 
 
All LAC, those placed within and out of the Borough had been invited to 
the Festival.  A key part of the day would be consultation with a particular 
steer on emotional wellbeing and mental health. 
 
Catherine Hall reported that there the Health footprint would change very 
shortly when it became the Integrated Care System covering the whole of  
South Yorkshire bringing more opportunity to work together and 
opportunities to get a better offer for our children.  The aim of the 
Integrated Care Partnership was to reduce inequalities and predominantly 
our children lived within a 20 miles radius.  It did not start until 1st July and 
not all of the statutory guidance was out as yet. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th 
February, 2022, were agreed as a correct record. 
 
(2)  That an update on the Integrated Care System be submitted to the 
September meeting. 
 

40.  
  
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 

 The proposed refreshed Terms of Reference were submitted for 
consideration which incorporated all comments received. 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their time and involvement in the refresh 
of the Terms of Reference. 
 
Discussion ensued with the following issues raised:- 
 

 Should the Police be represented on the Panel?  It was felt that there 
were wider issues raised with all children in the Borough that sat with 
the Rotherham Safeguarding Children’s Board 

 Representatives of the LAC may ask for specific Directorate 
representation to attend meetings 

 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the refreshed Corporate Parenting Panel Terms of 
Reference be approved. 
 
(2)  That the Reducing Unnecessary Criminalisation of Looked After 
Children be submitted to the June meeting together with appropriate 
Police representation. 
 

41.  
  
INDEPENDENT REVIEWING SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 2020-2021  
 

 Consideration was given to the Independent Reviewing Service (IRO) 
Annual Report 2020-21.  The IRO annual report was a statutory 
requirement providing an update on the breadth of IRO activity within the 
year. 



3 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 13/05/22 

 

 
The report reflected the work undertaken by the IRO Service between 
April 2020 to March 2021 detailing key performance figures and how the 
Service met its stated aims and responsibilities to Looked After Children.  
It also included children’s views on the Service that they had received and 
actions for the Service and wider system for the year ahead. 
 
Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/clarified:- 
Reviews 

 During the pandemic, the reviews had taken place via Teams; as 
soon as the restrictions had lifted IROs had been back out seeing the 
children in their settings 

 IROs were clear they did not want to review without clear information 
Health 

 One of the continuing key challenges was Dental.  Proposed 
incentives were being worked on in an attempt to get young people to 
engage in dental care.  There was also an issue with regard to signed 
consent should a LAC require anaesthesia as well as registration with 
a NHS dentist  

 Rotherham Health’s standards were very high and the Initial Health 
Assessments checks were extremely thorough 

Quality and Compliance 

 A Quality and Compliance form was completed before every IRO 
review and scale what they thought the record was like in relation to 
the care plan.  Significant positive increase had been seen 

 Need to improve the timeliness of some of the paperwork for reports 
to ensure within statutory compliance 

 Every child in Social Care was tracked with the IRO working very 
closely to ensure it was shared in their care planning work 

Foster Carers 

 The pandemic had caused anxiety for some of the foster carers due to 
their age and requirement to shield.  Work had taken place to make 
such the best decision were taken together and that the Service knew 
which children were in school 

 A number of foster carers had resigned 
Virtual School/Education 

 The Virtual School welcomed the challenge from IROs 

 The Virtual School did not provide home elective education.  They had 
had children come who had been home educated and they had 
supported them back into mainstream education 

 One of the biggest issues in secondary education was ensuring that 
the Personal Education Plans were of the highest quality.  Head 
Teachers had access to them as it was their document and they 
signed them off.  They were reminded that it was their duty to inform 
the Virtual School of an exclusion/considering an exclusion 

 14 of the 16 Rotherham schools would be taking up the Trauma 
Informed Practice training.  It was hoped that the remaining 2 (unable 
to release staff) would be able to participate 

 The Strategic Lead for Inclusion was introducing, both for primary and 



CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 13/05/22 4 
 

secondary, inclusion panels so where a school was 
thinking/considering exclusion, they would be encouraged to submit 
the case before a panel for consideration and wider support.  The 
panel would be made up of other Heads and a Local Authority Officer 
who could try and provide some help and guidance 

 From September there would be a one year pilot of an outreach team 
for secondary schools.  It would provide supportive intervention with 
the aim of that the one person learning would be able to spread it 
across the school, improving the skill set of the school and support 
assistance so it could meet the needs more effectively rather than 
escalating a child through the system 

IRO Line Management 

 Currently line managed by the Head of Safeguarding, Learning and 
Development and reports directly to the Strategic Director 

 Their visibility and footprint sat within the child’s recording – they were 
asked to record visits to children and report within the system to make 
sure they were visible and have line management supervision ever 4-
6 weeks 

 It allowed them to be the other voice in the team and worked in a very 
restorative way 

 IROs were experienced Social Workers – “critical friend” 

 They used Liquid Logic and it had to be recorded as part of the child’s 
record 

 
Resolved:-  That the Independent Reviewing Service Annual Report 
2020-21 be noted. 
 

42.  
  
QUARTER 3 CORPORATE PARENTING PERFORMANCE  
 

 Consideration was given to the Quarter 3 2021/22 Corporate Parenting 
performance report which provided a summary of performance for Key 
Performance Indicators across the Looked After Children (LAC) Services.  
Appendix 1 of the report submitted provided performance on a page 
giving an overview of the Service’s performance in comparison to the 
same period 2020/21 and Appendix 2 provided trend data, graphical 
analysis and benchmarking date against national and statistical neighbour 
averages where possible. 
 
The report highlighted:- 
 

 The number of children and young people looked after had risen (+4) 
to 574 

 49 children became Looked After giving a total year to date of 129 an 
increase of 7 to the same quarter in 2020/21 

 42 children ceased to be Looked After (151 to date) compared to 41 in 
2020/21 (120 year to date).  This showed a significant year to date 
increase (+31) 

 91.3% of all Looked After Children plans were up-to-date (-0.6%) in 
comparison to last year (91.9%) 



5 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 13/05/22 

 

 A small decrease in the number of Looked After Children in a family 
based setting (-0.7%) 

 124 in-house foster carer households registered at the end of the 
quarter in comparison to 153 (-29) continuing the reducing trend.  
There had been 8 approvals so far and 31 de-registrations). 

 Of the 574 children and young people looked after by Rotherham, 5 
were known to the Youth Offending Team 

 21 children had been adopted since April 2021 with a number still in 
the adoption pathway.  This was a reduction of 5 from 2020/21 

 The number of up-to-date dental checks had increased to 42.7% in 
comparison to quarter 3 last year (20.7%) and the number of up-to-
date Health Assessments had increased to 83.4% (80.1% 2020/21) 

 94.7% of reviews were completed within timescales 

 98.3% of LAC had a PEPE compared to 97.9% Autumn Term 2020 
 
Resolved:-  That the Quarter 3 2021/22 performance report be noted. 
 

43.  
  
URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 There was no urgent business to be considered. 
 

44.  
  
DATE AND TIME OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

 Resolved:-  That meetings for the 2022/23 Municipal Year take place on:- 
 
Tuesday,  14th June, 2022 

13th September  
13th December 
28th March, 2023 

 
all commencing at 4.30 p.m. in the Town Hall, Rotherham. 
 

 


